
Government eProcurement System 
Page 1 0 1 .) 

t 

Government eProcurement System -J 
Tender Details 

Date . 07-Sep-2020 10:;1 AM 

Pn 1t 

Basic Details 

Organisation Chain Council of Scientific and Jndustnal ResearchiiCSIO-Chandigarh- CSIRIIPurchase-CSIO- CSIR 

Tender Reference CSIO-3-1-2020 
Number - - - - ---
Tender ID 2020 CSIR_56921_1 -
Tender Type Open Tender Form of contract Supply 

Tender Category Goods No. of Covers 1 

General Technical ItemWise Technical No 
Evaluation Allowed 

No Evaluation Allowed 

Payment Mode Offline 
Is Multi Currency Allowed No 
For BOQ 

Is Multi Currency 

1
No 

Allowed For Fee 
Allow Two Stage Bidding No 

~P~a~y~m~e~n:;t~l~n~st~r;;u~m~e;;n~t~s~========;l Cover Details. No. Of Covers- 1 
Offlin s.N Instrument T e Cover Document 

No 
Cover 

1 rn~~~ ~ 
2 Bank Guarantee 

3 Demand Draft 

4 R-T-G-S Fee/PreQuai(Technicai/Finance .pdf 

5 FOR 

6 ECS 

7 NEFT 

.xis 

Tender fee Details, [Total Fee in f * - 0.00] I EMD Fee Details 

Tender Fee in t p.oo EMD Amount in 18,000 EMD through 

Fee Payable To Nil Fee Payable At I Nil I ' BG/STor EMD 

Tender Fee No 
Exemption 
Allowed 

-
-

Description 

Procurement 
of Gas 
MIXing 
System etc. 
as per 
Tender 
Document 

Procurement 
of Gas 
Mixing 
System etc. 
as per 
Tender 
Document 

Yes 

Exemption 
EMD Fee Type fixed EMD Percentage NA Allowed 
EMD Payable To Director, EMD Payable At Chandigarh 

CSIR-
CSIO 

Work Litem(s) - - -
Title CSI0-3-1-2020 

Work Description Procurement of Gas Mixing System etc. as per Tender Document 

Pre Qualification Please refer Tender documents. 
Details 

Independent NA 
External 
Monitor I Remarks 

Show Tender Value No 
in Public Domain 

Tender Value in t 0.00 I Product Category I I Sub category INA 

• 

I 

https:l/ctcndcrs.gov.in/cprocure/app?componcnt %24DircctLink&page=PublishedVi .. . 07-09-2020 



Government eProcurement System Page 2 ot J 

I 

I Laboratory 
and 
scientific 
equipment 

Contract Type Tender Bid Validity(Days) 90 Period Of Work 45 
(Days) 

Location CSIR-CSIO, Pin code 160030 Pre Bid Meeting NA 

Purchase Section Place 
Sector-30 
Chandigarh 

Pre Bid Meeting NA Pre Bid Meeting Date NA Bid Opening Place Purchase Sect1on 
Address CSIR-CSIO 

Sector-30 
Chandtgarh 

Should Allow NDA No Allow Preferential No 
Tender Bidder 

~ritical Oat~~ 
I 

Publish Date lo7-Sep-2020 11:00 AM Bid Opening Date 23-Sep-2020 03:30 PM 

Document Download I Sale lo7-Sep-2020 11:00 AM Document Download I Sale End 22-Sep-2020 03:00 PM 
Start Date Date 

Clarification Start Date 07-Sep-2020 11:00 AM Clarification End Date 21-Sep-2020 05:00PM 

Bid Submission Start Date 07-Sep-2020 11:00 AM Bid Submission End Date 22-Sep-2020 03:00 PM 

I Tender Documents 

II 
NIT 

ll s.No Document Name I Description I Document 
Document Size (in KB) 

1 Tendernotice_l.pdf 

Work Item 
Documents S.No Document Type 

1 60Q 

I 
B1d Openers L1st 

S.No Bid Opener Login Id 

bhatnagar.eproc@cs1r .res.1n 

satya.eproc@cslr.res.in 

GeMARPTS Details 

Reason for non 
Non availability of availability of 

GeMARPTS ID GeM Portal 

I Tender Inviting Authority 

Procurement of Gas Mixing System etc. as per 
tTender Document 1834.04 

Document Name 

BOQ61269.xls 

Bid Opener Name 

Brijender Bhatnagar 

Madan Sharma 
Ramesh Kumar 

Satya Prakash Prabhakar 

- -

Description 
Document 
Size (in KB) 

Procurement of Gas Mixing 
System etc. as per Tender 
Document 

Certificate Name 
BRUENDER KUMAR 
BHATNAGAR 
MADAN SHARMA 
RAMESH KUMAR 
SATYA PRAKASH 
PRABHAKAR 

279.5C 

--
Remarks Non available on Gem Portal as on date 

JName L Stores and Purchase Officer 

Address The Director CSIR-CSIO Sector-30 CHANDIGARH 

I Tgnder Creator Ogtails 
Created By Ramesh Kumar 

Designation Assistant 

~ 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

https:l/etenders.gov.in/eprocurc/app?component %24DirectLink&page PublishcdVi... 07-09-2020 



Government eProcurcmcnt System Page 3 of 3 

ICrP~~~~~~----------------~1 1 l~ated Date jo7-Sep-2020 10:09 AM _ 

https://ctcnders.gov.in/eprocurc/app?componcnt %24DircctLink&page PublishedVi... 07-09-2020 



~3tR -~ ihllf.lif; 3qif;<(OI ~ 
CSI R-Central Scientific Instruments Organisation 

~ 30 ~ ~ Sector-30C, Chandigarh 160 030 
--=-------,-------~~~~-----, 

CSI0/3(1)/2020-Pur ~ 1 Issue Date: September 04,2020 
---- -------!-----
~ ~ if;T lfWr "tier 

22.09.2020, 3.00 P.M. ('fitll ~ I Date & time of 
23.09.2020 at 3.30 P.M. 

~ ~I Tender No. 

~~~lifcpr 

lfWr "tier ~ I Date & 

time of rcc~ of tc~ ----------------~ opcningor~·~rc~·n~d~er ______ J_ __________________ ~ 

E-TENDER 

We are interest to purchase the below given items/attached items. Kindly upload your 
Tender/Quotation/ Proforma Invoice through E-Tender. Tenders/quotation will be opened in the presence of 

supplier' s representatives who wish to present themselves at that time. 

-- -
S. No. Qty BD* EMD 

(SBrfB) -- -- --- -
1. F 

Description-

s Mixing System detailed specifications enclosed. One Single Bid 18,000.00 

- --- - - - -
Note:- I) f." or financial bid , p lease fi II the BOQ, as attached. The tender through e. mai 1/F AX wi II not be 

considered. 
y be submitted in CSIO 's SB Account No. 30267029400 (SB I, Sector-30, 2) The EMD either rna 

Chandigarh) and th 
in favor of Director 

c proof should be enclosed with the offer OR by OD/BG/FOR. The 00/BG/FOR 
, CSIO, Chandigarh in original should reach us before opening of tender 

-------
Please carefully refer all the Terms & conditions (attached), before submission of Tender to avoid 
rejection. 

ut mentioning the terms &conditions i.e validity of offer, delivery a) The offer received witho 
period , payment terms, w 
considered and summar 

arranty, submission of Performance Bank Gurantee etc, will be not 
ily rejected. 

manufacture the goods it offers to supply shall submit Manufacturers' 
(MAF) using the form specified in the bidding document to demonstrate that 

b) Bidder who doesn't 
Authorization Form 
it has been duly auth 
failing which offer wil 

orized by the manufacturer of the goods to quote and/or supply the goods, 
I not be considered/rejected 
as to provide Performance Security for 10% value ofthe contract as specified in c) The successful bidder h 

the bid documents. Per 
fixed deposit receipt fro 
commercial bank in lnd 

formance Security may be furnished in the form of an account payee demand draft, 
m a commercial bank, bank guarantee issued/confirmed from any of the 
ia in an acceptable form, safeguarding the purchaser's interest in all respects. . . . 

Tender has been e-tender on \\\\\\.etenders.go'·'"· Prospective b1dders arc requested to get themselves registered on 
\\W\\.Ctcnders.gov.in for future also. 

Yours faithfull y 

"2._-
(~F.fabhakar) 

Stores & Purcha~e Officer 



Annexure 1 

Gas mixing system: 

1. No. of gases to be mixed: 3 '\los. 
2. Mass now controller range: 4 no's'; (0 5 SCCM-2 no) one each for corrosive and non-corrosive gas. 

(0-1 OSLPM- I no for balance gas) ;(0-1 OOSCCM)-1 no.for corrosive gasat the final outlet 

after the buffer tank. Digital MFC with preloaded standard gases and display. Suitable user 

selectable modes should be available for selecting any specific gas chosen at a time of use. 

Simultaneously displays Mass Flow, Volumetric Flow. Pressure and Temperature. 

3. ~1ixing gases: minimum 112S, i 113, Cll4, ~0, C02, CO, -:-J2, Argon, Air, and H2. All the MFC should be calibrated for 

mentioned gases 
4. Mixmg range: I ppm 100%, mixing precision: -'- 0.2% or better. 
5. Mixed gas buffer tank capacity: I Litre with provision to monitor temperature and pressure, valves for evacuating/purging 

with maximum pressure of buffer tank: 10 bar. 
6 The blended gas in pre-defined ratio must be stirred by statictdynamic inline mixer. 

7 Working range of pressure gauges: 0 I 0 bar (Accuracy: ±.0.25 %) 
8. Gas now line along with necessary valves (Valves should be solenoid type and should control through a panel and usc 

standard -:-JRV as required) and with I ·4 "tubing; Schematic of the gas mixing system to be provided. 

9. The system should have a static mixture for homogeneous mixing& option for double stage I level dilution of the gases 

and mixing with provision of vacuum pump connection after the buffer tank capacity 
10. Portable 1-rame to mount all the above & laptop to run the gas mixing software with external power supply module 
11. The S)Stem must be controllable from software and shall communicate with all the Mass Flow Controllers {MFC) via 

their USB ETHERNET and a provision to monitor the pressure and temperature of the mixed gas in the tank. Each MFC 

shall regulate the now of one gas into the tank. 

12. l11e Software interface settings shall maintain the exact proportion defined above by constantly comparing MFC data 

with the mix equations. 
13 . Should the chamber pressure drop below the set point, the Software should send a now command to each controller to 

resume gas now into the tank manifold for continued gas blending. 

14. Each incoming gas line to M FC shall also have pressure gauge arrangement for inlet pressure measurement in respective 

input gas lines to !'vlFC"s. rhe entire blending process and monitoring of pressure, temperature and flow readings must be 

full) automatic 

15. l~ach incoming gas line to :\1FC shall also have pressure gauge arrangement for inlet pressure measurement in respective 

input gas lines to \11:C's. fhe entire blending process and monitoring of pressure, temperature and flow readings must be 

full) automatic. 

Gas Mixing Software 

Computer laptop(branded) 

DC power Supply 

For full functional operation of the MFC compatible with Win 7/8/10(32.64 
bit) (The software update must be available for at least 3 years.) 

-- - .-:::---:---
Processor: AMD Ryzen 7 3750H or intel i7 or better 

Ram: 16GB or better 

Graphics card: RTX 2060 6gb DDR6 I RX5500 M or better 

Storage: I TB 1V'v1e or better 

Si/e: Any size between 14 to 16.5 inch 

Windows : Pre-loaded Windows 10, Home, 64Bit operating system with 
lifetime validity 

Dual Channel Variable output 

Single Channel Fixed output 

Input: nov + -I 0°1o 50-60HL 

variable Output Voltage: 2 x 0 - 30V DC 

Variable Output Current: 2 x 0 - 2A 

Fixed Output: 5V I 3A 



I. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

2. 

3. 
A) 
B) 

C) 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 
8. 

9. 

10. 

I I. 

12. 

TERMS & C ONDITIONS 

The quotation/tender must be in the form furnished by the Purchaser/as per tender specificatio ns and should b~ free_ from 
corrections/erasures. In case there is any unavoidable correction it should be properly attested. If not the quotatiOn wJII not 

be considered. !land written Quotations will not be considered. 
Where there is no mention of packing, fo rwarding, fre ight, insurance changes, taxes etc. such offer shall be rejected as 

incomplete. As s uch clearly mentio n these charges. 
The bidder should give a clear cut break up of ex-works, FOB/FCA, CIF/C IP price to facilitate the proper comparison 
failing which the bid would be summarily ignored/ rejected. CSIR reserves the right to order on the basis of any of the 

incoterms. The Exchange sell ing rates will be taken from www.xe.eom. 
The gross weight of the consignment may be intimated in the Quotation/Tender/Proforma Invoice to decide the mode o f 

d ispatch. 
T he E-T enders will be accepted th r ough online only. The tender received in any other mode or physical tender will 
not be accepted and will be igno red . This is not a pplicable for E-Publish T e nder Notice 
It may kindly be noted that your bid should 
be in single pa rt. (single pa rt I two part bidding) (retain one only) 
accompany Bid Security( EM D)/5F (Annexure) of Rs ................................. (retain only if applicable) 
Bidders that arc current]) registered with the purchaser or registered as MSEs will continue to remain registered during the tender validit) 
period also w"KI arc exempted from payment of EMD. In case the tenderer falls in these categories. the bidder should furnish a certified cop)' of 
its valid registration details. Except for MSEs, this exemption is valid for the trade group and monetary value of registration only. The :'\1SE.s 
are provided tender document free of cost and arc exempted from the payment of Bid Security provided the goods arc produced and the 
services arc rendered by them and not for any trading activities undertaken by them. 
Whenever the bidder chooses to submit the Bid Security in the fo rm of Bank G ua rantee, then he should advise the ba nkerissuing 
the Bank G uarantee to immediately send by Registered Post (A .D.) an unstamped duplicate copy of the Guarantee di rectly to the 
l' urchascr with a covering lett er to co mpare " ith the original BG for the correctness, genuineness, etc 
on the event of award of Contract in your favour, you need to submit a Performance Bank Guarantee for I 0% of the 
ordered va lue valid for a period of 2 Months beyond the Warranty period of. .............. (reta in only, if a pplica ble) 
Each quotation/Tender in case of E-Publish Tender sent by post is to be enclosed in double cover addressed to T he 
Director, CSIO, Secto r-30, C handigarh-160 030. Q uotations delivered personally s hould be put in the tender box kept in 
the office of Stores & Purchase Officer. Th e late /delayed & unsigned quote will not be considered a t a ll . 
The acceptance of the quotation will rest with the competent authority of C entra l Scientific Instruments O rga nisatio n , 
Secto r-30, C handigarh who docs not bind himself to accept the lowest quotation and reserves the right to himself to 
reject, or partial ly accept any or a ll the quotations received without assigning any reason. 
Price & Va lidity: Price quoted should be net (separately mention requi red charges as Sr. No. I (a, b) above) and valid for a 
minimum period of 90 days from the date of opening of the quotation, fa iling which the offer will be ignored/ re jected. 
The bidder must submit the appl icable Price Schedule Form as Annexed to the tender document available on the website. 
Complete specification with manufacturer's name and address should be given while quoting. Literature/Pamphlets should 
also be enclosed wherever applicable. 
Prices arc required to be quoted in units indicated in the enquiry. When quotations are given in terms of other units, 
relationship between two sets of units should be furnished. Quantity discounts, if any should also be indicated. The items 
should be quoted indicating the serial o. of our RFQ. 
In cases of agents q uoting on behalf of their foreign manufacturers, one agent cannot represent two manufacturers or quote 
on thei r behalf in a particular tender enquiry. One manufacturer can a lso autho rize onlv o ne agent/dealer. There can be 
only one bid from the following: 
I. The foreign manufacturer directly or through one Indian agent on his behalf; or 
2. Indian/foreign agent on behalf of only one principal. 
Please indicate the name and address of the agents in India if any, the detai ls of service to be rendered by them & the 
percentage of commission payable to them. Agency commission payable to the Indian Agent should be clearly 
indicated. The Agency commission would be payable only in Indian Rupees after acceptance. Further an Indian Agent 
cannot quote on behalf of two different fo reign s uppliers. If they submit two offers on behalf of two different foreign 
suppliers. their offers may not be cons idered . If the o ffer is submitted by the Au tho rised 
Dea ler/Agent/ Dis tributors, it sho uld be alongwith Authorisatio n Certificate, failing which the offer will be 
ignored/ rejec ted . The offer submitted through authorisation on behalf of the principal, the terms & conditions settled by 
the /\gent with buyer will be binding on their principal. 

Bidder who doesn' t manufacture the goods it offers to supply shall submit Manufacturers' Authoriza tion 
Form (MAF) using the form specified in the bidding document to demonstrate that it has been duly 
a uthorized by the manufacturer of the goods to quote and/or supply the goods, failing which offer will not 
be considered/rejected. 
Taxes as arc a pplica b le should be indicated clearly fa iling which the offer shall not be co nside red a nd r ejected. This 
lab/lnstt is registered w ith Dept. of Scienti fie & Industrial Research, Govt. of India and concessional customs duty and 
GST & IGST arc leviable vide notification no. Custom Duty under Govt. 1 otification No. 5 1/96-Custom dated 23.07. 1996 
and o. 43'2007-Customs dated 30.06.20 17 and Govt. oti fication No. 45/20 17-Central Tax (rate) & No. 45/2017-
lntegrated Tax (rate) dated 14. 11.2017. Only basic duty is applicable under this notification, hence bidders will have to 
submit their offer accordingly. We arc exempted from payment of Customs Duty under notification No.51 /96 dated 
23.07.1996. lienee IGST and Customs Duty, if any, should be shown separate ly. No other charges than those mentioneu 
clearly in the quotation will be paid 

P.T.O. 



-2-

13. The mode of dispatch/transportation of the items must be by Air/Sea/ Rail/Road only. (Retain one only). 
14. In case the items in the enqui ry arc covered by any rate contract or running contract finalised by any other state or central 

Government, it should be speci ti ed in your quotation and accepted contract rates should also be mentioned. 
15 . Delivery period required for supplying the material should be invariably speci fied in the quotation. The offered delivery 

period shall have to be strictly adhered to in case an order is placed. 
16. Liquidated Damages Clause for delays: f he applicable rate is 0.5% per week and maximum deduction is I 0% of the 

contract price. 
I 7. If the deliveries are not maintained and due to that account the purchaser is forced to buy the material at your risk and cost 

from e lsewhere, the loss or damage that may be sustained there by will be recovered from the defaulting supplier. 
I 8. All supplies arc subject to inspection and approva l before acceptance. Manufacturer warranty certificates and 

manufacturer/Government approved lab test certificate shall be furnished along with the supply, wherever applicable. 
Please mention the warranty period of equipment, which should be from the date of satisfactory installation. The offer 
received fo1· lesser warranty, as asked for in the tender, will be rejected/ ignored. 

I 9. TDS would be recovered as per rules in case of Fabrication/ Servicing! Maintenance jobs/Installation charges etc. 
20. Kindly furnish your PA & GST umber etc. in your quotation for our records. Our GST No. is 04AAATC27 16R I ZN 
2 I. Our normal payment terms arc I 00% (hundred percent) within 30 (thirty) days on receipt and acceptance of material at our site 

in good condition. Please inform your Bank details for RTGS payment. Banking details should be available on Bill/ invoice. 
22. Reasonabi lity of Prices/ Fall Clause 
i) Please quote best minimum prices applicable for a premiere Research Insti tution, leaving no scope for any further 

negotiations on prices. 
ii) I he quoting party should give a certificate to the effect that the quoted prices are the minimum and they have not quoted 

the same item on lesser rates than those being offered to CSIO to any other customer nor they will do so till the validity of 
offer or execution of the purchase order, whichever is later. 

ii i) Copies of at least two recently supplied orders of the last two years received from other customers alongwith details of such 
supply orders preferably in India for the same item/ model may be submitted with the offer giv ing reasons of price 
di ffcrcnce of their supply order & those quoted to us, if any. The party must give details of identical or similar equipment, 
if any, suppl ied to any CS IR lab during the last three years alongwith the final price paid and Performance certificate from 
them. 

23 . Insta llation/commissioning: Equipment/Instruments are required to be commissioned/installed/demonstrated successfully 
immediately or w ithin 30 days from the date of receipt of the system in CS IO by the Principal or by their authorized Agent, 
failing which the Liquidated Damage C lause will be applicable as mentioned above. 

24. Certificate of undertaking that the equipment is of latest technology & will not be obsolete within 5 years after warranty 
will be attached with the offer. All essential spares parts of the offered equipment will available with the manufacturer or 
in India with your Ind ian Agents for a period of at least 5-7 years after warranty period which will be required at later stage 

25. 'viS:vtE benefits will be given to the eligible suppl ier as per the Govt. guidelines subject to submission of proper document 
as per policy or Udyog Adhar Udyog Mcmorandumn in respective category 

26. Code of Integri ty has to be maintained by Bidders/Suppliers/Contractors by maintaining highest standards of ethics in the 
Procurement process and prohibits corrupt practice/Fraudulent practice/ Anti- Competiti ve practice I Coercive Practice/ 
Connict of Interest and Obstructive pract icc ei ther d irectly or indicrectly during the process of contract. 

'27. All disputes shall be settled in the courts ofChandigarh Jurisdiction only. 
28 . 'J cnder conditi ons (printed on the reverse), if any, or otherwise sent along with the tender shall not be binding on us. 
29. /\II the above instructions and our standard terms and conditions must be complied failing which your offer may be li able 

for rejection. 
30. As per Govt. of India procurement policies (under Make in India (M il) 

a. !'he purchaser intends to give purchase preference to local suppliers* in case the cost o f procurement is in the range of 
more than Rs 5.00 lakhs and up toRs. 50.00 lakhs. 

b. J'hc el igibility of the supplier is restricted to Indian Suppliers or there is no restriction on the eligibi lity of the suppli ers. 
(retain any o ne only) 

c. The procuring entity intends to g ive purchase preference to products/goods manufactured by micro, small and medium 
enterprises. 

*"Local supplier" means a suppl ier or service provider whose product or service offered for procurement meets the minimum 
local content as prescribed in DIPP Order No.P-4502 1/2/20 17-PP (BE-ll) dated 281

h May, 2018 o r by the competent 
Ministries/ Departments in pursuance of this order. 

' Local content' means the amount o f value added in India which shall , unless otherwise prescribed by the odal Ministry, be the 
total value of the items procured (excluding net domestic indirect taxes) minus the va lue of imported content in the item 
(including all customs duties) as a proportion of the total value, in percent. 

3 I. Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions of Contract applicable to limited tenders originating from S&P Division along 
with different fo rmats can be viewed on our website" w~.C'\iQ.re~. in under the heading tenders. 

Your5 faithfully, 

SPO/COSP 
For & on behalf ofCS IR. 


